

Government of Jammu and Kashmir

Directorate of Skill Development, J&K

Srinagar: Byepass Road, Bemins Srinagar 190018 Phone 0194-2491613 Fax 0194-2491668 Jammu: Polytechnic Premises, Vikram Chowk, Jammu 180004 Phone. 0191-2435190 Fax 0191-2451345

Sub: Compassionate appointment of Ms. Rukhsana Jabeen. Wife of

Sh. Nazar-ul-Islam, Ex-1/c Principal Directorate of Development, J&K, R/o Amira Kadal Srinagar at present Qazi Mohalla Ananthag under SRO- 43 of 1994.

Ref: Administrative Department letter No. DSD-Adm0Gen/5/2021 dated

01.12.2023.

Order No. 60| Of 2023 28.12.2023 Dated:

In terms of J&K Compassionate Appointment Rules, 1994 notified vide SRO-43 dated 22.02.1994, as amended from time to time and in relaxation of her upper age limit for which approval of the Competent Authority conveyed by the Administrative Department vide letter No. DSD-Adm0Gen/5/2021 01.12.2023, sanction is hereby accorded to the temporary appointment of Ms. Rukhsana Jabeen Wife of Late Sh. Nazar-ul-Islam, Ex-I/c Principal, Directorate of Skill Development, J&K R/o Amira Kadal Srinagar as Multi-Tasking Staff (Orderly) in the Pay Level of SL1(14800-47100) at ITI Ananthag under SRO-43 of 1994 against the available post.

The appointee shall report to Principal ITI Ananthag within a period of 21 days from the date of issuance of this order and shall be allowed to join only on production and verification of the following documents/certificates (In original) to be verified subsequently:-

- Academic Qualification Certificate. i.
- Date of birth Certificate. II.
- Domicile Certificate. III.
- Age and Health Certificate. IV.
- Dependent Certificate issued by the Deputy Commissioner Srinagar. ٧.
- All other relevant documents as are required under SRO-43/1994. vi.

The appointment of the above candidate shall further be subject to the following conditions:

- That she shall give an undertaking in the shape of an affidavit duly attested by the Judicial Magistrate, 1st Class a. to the effect:
 - i. That if on verification, genuineness of the qualification certificates from the concerned issuing authority is found fake/forged, the claim of the appointee for appointment as Multi-Tasking Staff (Orderly) shall also be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio and the legal action as warranted under rules shall be initiated against the applicant.
 - II. That If the candidate has taken loan for self-employment from DIC/Employment Department, to be ascertained from the District Industries Centre (DIC) and District Employment & Counseling Centre of the domicile district, she shall relinquish the proprietorship of unit/enterprise and also stakes, if any, is such self-employment unit/enterprise before joining the





Government of Jammu and Kashmir

Directorate of Skill Development, J&K

Srinagar: Byepass Road, Bemina Srinagar 190018 Phone 0194-2491613 Fax 0194-2491668 Jammu: Polytechnic Premises, Vikram Chowk, Jammu 180004 Phone 0191-2435190 Fax 0191-2451345

> Government services, she shall be required to repay the entire loan liability in suitable EMIs to be worked out by the DDO concerned from her salary. DDO concerned shall obtain an affidavit from the concerned appointee regarding both relinquishment of proprietorship and stakes, if any, in such a self-employment unit/enterprise and recovery to be made and also personally monitor its recovery.

The salary of the appointee shall not be drawn and disbursed b. to him unless a satisfactory report in respect of (i) and (ii) above are received in her favour.

The appointee shall be initially on probation for a period of two C. vears.

The appointment of the candidate shall be governed by the "New d. Pension Scheme" as per SRO-400 of 2009 dated 24.12.2009.

The appointment of the candidate shall also be governed in terms of 6. Jammu and Kashmir (Condition of Service Pay and Allowance and fixation of tenure rules, 2020 notified vide SRO 192 of 2020 dated 17.06.2020).

If the appointee fails to join within a period of 21 days (twenty one) f. days from the date of issuance of this order she shall forego her right to appointment which shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio without any further notice.

The order is, however, subject to the outcome of writ petition(s) if g. any, pending in nay competent Court of Law.

The Character and Antecedent report received from the Administrative Department is also enclosed.

> (Sudershan Kuma Director, Skill Development

No: DSDD/407/2023-01-CC(7359932)/1649-54 Dated: 28.12.2023 Copy to the:

1. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, Skill Development Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K, Jammu/Srinagar for information.

2. Joint Director, Skill Development, Kashmir for information.

3. Principal ITI Anantnag for information and necessary action alongwith all original documents.

4. Personal Section of Director, Skill Development, J&K, for uploading the Order on the official website of the Department.

5. Ms. Rukhsana Jabeen Wife of Late Sh. Nazar-ul-Islam, Ex-I/c Principal, Directorate of Skill Development, J&K R/o Amira Kadal Srinagar at present Qazi Mohalla Anantnag for compliance.

6. Office Order file.